RESOLUTION NO. 21-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, IN SUPPORT OF BROWARD COUNTY POSTING "NO THRU TRUCKS" SIGNAGE AT THE INTERSECTIONS OF RIVERLAND ROAD AND THE EASTERN RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF STATE ROAD 7 AND RIVERLAND ROAD AND THE SOUTHERN RIGHT-OF WAY LINE OF DAVIE BOULEVARD, IN THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, in response to neighborhood complaints, the City of Fort Lauderdale staff conducted a field investigation and determined that commercial truck traffic traveled on Riverland Road, east of State Road 7, to access Davie Boulevard; and

WHEREAS, Riverland Road, east of State Road 7, is a residential roadway and is not suitable for commercial truck traffic; and

WHEREAS, Riverland Road, south of Davie Blvd., is a residential roadway and is not suitable for commercial truck traffic; and

WHEREAS, a formal resolution from the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida, is required by Broward County for the new signage to be installed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That the City Commission of the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida, hereby supports the installation of "No Thru Trucks" signage at the intersections of Riverland Road and the eastern right-of-way line of State Road 7 and Riverland Road and the southern right-of-way line of Davie Boulevard, in the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida, in order to enhance public safety in that residential area.

<u>SECTION 2.</u> That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon final passage.

RESOLUTION NO. 21-

PAGE 2

ADOPTED this _____ day of _____, 2021.

Mayor DEAN J. TRANTALIS

ATTEST:

City Clerk JEFFREY A. MODARELLI